SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA (TOPS Division)

Dated: 16/05/2023

F. NO: 01-06002(55)/1/2022-HO - TOPS - HPD-Division

ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTION NO. NCC-04/2023-24

DISCIPLINE & CATEGORY - Shooting- Junior Rifle/Pistol/Shotgun (Men & Women) NCC

I am directed to convey, the approval of the Competent Authority, for conduct of preparatory camp in Rifle/Pistol/Shotgun events for the selected shooters for ISSF Junior World Cup, Suhl, Germany at Dr. KSSR, New Delhi a per the schedule mentioned below at Cost to Govt.

10M Air Rifle, Air Pistol & Skeet Shooters - 20th to 29th May 2023 25M Pistol, 50M Rifle & Trap Shooters - 23rd May to 1st June 2023

2. The camp comprises of 36 Shooters (18 men + 18 women), 9 Indian Coaches & 03 support staff as mentioned below:

A. 10M AIR RIFLE & AIR PISTOL & SKEET SHOOTERS – 20th to 29th May 2023 (10 days)

| S.N. | MEN | S. N | WOMEN | |
|------|----------------------|------|--------------------|--|
| 1 | SAALIM | 1 | SWATI CHOWDHURY | |
| 2 | ABHINAV SHAW | 2 | GAUTAMI BHANOT | |
| 3 | DHANUSH SRIKANTH | 3 | SONAM UTTAM MASKAR | |
| 4 | ABHINAV CHAUDHARY | 4 | SAINYAM | |
| 5 | SHUBHAM BISLA | 5 | SURUCHI | |
| 6 | AMIT SHARMA | 6 | URVA CHAUDHARY | |
| 7 | RITURAJ BUNDELA | 7 | RAIZA DHILLON | |
| 8 | HARMEHAR SINGH LALLY | 8 | SANJANA SOOD | |
| 9 | ABHAY SINGH SEKHON | 9 | ZAHRA MUFFADDAL | |
| | | | DEESAWALA | |

B. 25M PISTOL & 50M RIFLE & TRAP SHOOTERS – 23rd May to 1st June 2023 (10 days)

| S.NO. | MEN | S. N | WOMEN |
|-------|------------------------|------|-----------------------|
| 1 | HARSH SINGLA | 1 | NIKITA KUNDU |
| 2 | RAMANYA TOMER | 2 | NUPUR KUMRAWAT |
| 3 | PARIKSHIT SINGH BRAR | 3 | SHRANYA LAKHAN |
| 4 | RAJKANWAR SINGH SANDHU | 4 | MEGANA SADULA |
| 5 | SAMEER | 5 | PAYAL |
| 6 | JATIN | 6 | SIMRANPREET KAUR BRAR |
| 7 | BHAKTYARUDDIN MALEK | 7 | SABEERA HARIS |
| 8 | ARYA VANSH TYAGI | 8 | NILAA BAALU RAJAA |
| 9 | SHARDUL VIHAN | 9 | BHAVYA TRIPATHI |

C. COACHES & Support Staff

| S.N | NAME | Designation | Remarks |
|-----|--------------------|-----------------|---------------------------|
| 1 | D.S. CHANDEL, | Coach Rifle | 20th May to 1st June 2023 |
| 2 | VEERPAL KAUR, | Coach Rifle | 20th May to 1st June 2023 |
| 3 | SATGURDASS, | Coach Rifle | 20th May to 1st June 2023 |
| 4 | PRITI SHARMA | Coach Pistol | 20th May to 1st June 2023 |
| 5 | VIDYA JADHAV, | Coach Pistol | 20th May to 1st June 2023 |
| 6 | ANKUSH BHARDWAJ, | Coach Pistol | 20th May to 1st June 2023 |
| 7 | NEELANJANA GHOSAL, | Coach Shotgun | 20th May to 1st June 2023 |
| 8 | HEMRAJ, | Coach Shotgun | 20th May to 1st June 2023 |
| 9 | KRISHNA KUMAR, | Coach Shotgun | 20th May to 1st June 2023 |
| 10 | DHARAMVEER YADAV | Physiotherapist | 20th May to 1st June 2023 |
| 11 | NISHA RAWAT | Physiotherapist | 20th May to 1st June 2023 |
| 12 | JATIN MAHESHWARI | Physiotherapist | 20th May to 1st June 2023 |



3. Camp is approved with following terms and conditions;

| ٥. | camp is approved with following terms and conditions, | | | |
|----|--|--|--|--|
| 1 | Boarding @ Rs. 480/- per person per day at Hostel Dr. KSSR, New Delhi. | | | |
| 2 | Lodging @Rs. 1,500/- per day at by Dr. KSSR, New Delhi. | | | |
| 3 | Medical facilities may be provided as and when required during the camp period as per norms. | | | |
| 4 | One doctor to be deputed by the Dr. KSSR / HPL, J.N. Stadium, New Delhi. | | | |
| 5 | Issue of Ammunition and Consumables as per actual requirement of training plan prepared by camp coaches will be provided either by Administrator of SAI at Dr.KSSR if available at Dr.KSSR or to be obtained on loan from the NRAI from the existing stock of ammunition. | | | |
| 7 | Armory of Dr. KSSR may be made available to the campers for keeping weapons. | | | |
| 8 | Ranges with systematic operations for Shotgun, 50M, 25M and 10M for Rifle & Pistol would be arranged by Dr.KSSR, New Delhi | | | |
| 9 | Butt party up to 08 persons for Rifle & Pistol and 6 persons for Shotgun to be arranged by Dr. KSSR. Butt party is not entitled for any lodging and boarding. They will be entitled for daily wages as per prevailing govt. norms. | | | |
| 10 | The salary of the coaches approved in Panel should be paid on pro-rata basis as per norms and basis on the attendance verified by the coach incharge and Administrator, Dr.KSSR, New Delhi. | | | |
| 11 | The Administrator should make operational all the ranges of Dr.KSSR for training of campers during the coaching camp. | | | |
| 12 | Rail/ Air Tickets for shooters, coaches and support staff as per the list. Travelling by Air (restricted to economy class) provided journey is more than 500Kms./10 hours. Else restricted to AC III Train fare. To be settled by Dr. KSSR, New Delhi (as per actual basis). | | | |
| 13 | The Expenditure may be debited under the Head "General Assistance for Holding the Coaching Camp (Code No. 49.0501). | | | |
| 14 | The above, coaching camp being organized at New Delhi will be held under the administrative control of the Administrator, Dr.KSSR, New Delhi. | | | |
| 15 | All the guidelines prescribed & issued by TOPS Division have to be strictly adhered to and reports submitted to undersigned regarding the same. | | | |
| 16 | Purchase of Physiotherapist items and Medicines as per the requirement made by Physiotherapist/Doctor of camp. | | | |
| 17 | Complete camp report should be submitted by Chief Coach to Administrator, Dr. KSSR/SAI, Head office, New Delhi after the completion of the Camp. | | | |
| 18 | FOP Charges @ ₹ 10000/- per day for Rifle/Pistol range & @ ₹ 5,000/- per day for Shotgun range may be debited under the head " General Assistance for holding the coaching camp (Code no. 49.0501) | | | |

4. This issued with the approval of Competent Authority.

(Tamas Sethi) Development Officer (TOPS)

To

The Administrator, Dr. KSSR, New Delhi.

Copy to: -

- 1. CEO, TOPS SAI HQ
- 2. Jt. CEO, TOPS SAI HQ
- 3. NRAI, for information please
- 4. DG NADA, JLN Stadium, New Delhi, for information please.
- 5. DD (Finance), SAI HQ
- 6. DD(Accounts), SAI HQ
- 7. Media Division, SAI HQ
- 8. HPM, Shooting, for information please
- 9. Office Copy.
- 10. All Concerned Organisations (Athletes Employers)